
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

SHARED ICT AND DIGITAL SERVICE 
JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 8th November, 2016, 7.00 pm - Room 10.10, Tenth Floor, 5 
Pancras Square, London N1C 4AG 
 
 HARINGEY MEMBERS: Councillors Jason Arthur and Ali Demirci 
 
 
1. SHARED ICT AND DIGITAL SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PACK 8 NOVEMBER 2016  (PAGES 1 - 76) 
 
 

 
Ayshe Simsek 
Tel –  
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: Ayshe Simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday 31st of October 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Mike Cooke  Nick Walkley Lesley Seary 
Chief Executive, Camden Chief Executive, Haringey Chief Executive, Islington 
Town Hall Civic Centre  Town Hall 
Judd Street  High Road  Upper Street 
London WC1H 9JE London N22 8LE London N1 2UD  

                                  
 
 
 
 

SHARED ICT AND DIGITAL 
SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

 
TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2016 AT 7.00 PM 

ROOM 10.10, TENTH FLOOR, 5 PANCRAS SQUARE, LONDON N1C 4AG 
 
 

 Enquiries to: Anne Rasmussen, Committee Services 

 E-Mail: anne.rasmussen@camden.gov.uk 

 Telephone: 020 7974 2360  

   

 
 

 MEMBERS 

  
Councillor Jason Arthur (London Borough of Haringey), Councillor Theo 
Blackwell (London Borough of Camden), Councillor Ali Demirci (London 
Borough of Haringey), Councillor Georgia Gould (London Borough of 
Camden), Councillor Andy Hull (London Borough of Islington) and 
Councillor Claudia Webbe (London Borough of Islington) 
 
 

  
 

  

 
 

Issued on: Monday, 31 October 2016 
 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 1



 

SHARED ICT AND DIGITAL SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 
8 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
THERE ARE NO PART II REPORTS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
   

1.   APOLOGIES  
 

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-
PECUNIARY INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS 
AGENDA  
 

 
 

3.   DEPUTATIONS  
 

 
 

4.   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 
 

5.   NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
DECIDES TO TAKE AS URGENT  
 

 
 

6.   REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 
 

 Report of the Chief Digital Information Officer  
 
This report details the agreed Terms of Reference for the Joint 
Committee as approved during August/September 2016 by the 
Leaders of each of the three Councils of Camden, Islington and 
Haringey. The terms of reference is brought to the Committee to note 
and to ensure this is being kept under review by the Committee.   
 
 
 

(Pages 5 - 
10) 

7.   REVIEW OF THE SHARED DIGITAL SERVICE AND UPDATES ON 
PROGRESS 
 

 
 

 Report of the Chief Digital Information Officer  
 
This report provides an update of progress towards the establishment 
of the Shared Digital service 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 11 - 
20) 

Page 2



8.   DELEGATION OF DECISIONS FOR THE DESIGN OF THE SHARED 
DIGITAL SERVICE 
 

  

 Report of the Chief Digital Information Officer  
 
The report is coming to the Shared Digital service Joint Committee in 
recognition that the newly appointed Chief Digital and Information 
Officer will be in post during November and to reflect a series of 
decisions that will be required in December and early 2017 relating to 
the design of the Shared Digital service and related follow-on work in 
2017.  
 
This design work is mainly based around the functional elements (for 
example; business relationship management, digital strategy and 
enterprise architecture, the service centre, application support and 
digital project development) required to run the shared ICT and digital 
service based on a Joint Committee model and takes into account a 
range of design criteria founded on the 3 council’s business case 
objectives and priorities identified by stakeholders / customers of 
Shared Digital. If a decision is made in 2017 to adopt another type of 
model then the design would need to be reviewed to reflect any 
changing priorities or emphasis.  
 
As the design work is iterative it is recommended that those decisions 
be delegated to the Chief Digital and Information Officer, with 
appropriate consultation with the Management Board in relation to staff 
consultations, HR and legal issues, in order that the decisions can be 
made in a timely manner and as efficiently as possible. 
 
Specifically not to tie key design decisions to the Joint Committee this 
meets at least twice yearly (November and May). 
 
This report seeks a decision to endorse the above recommendation to 
delegate decision making as specified above. 
 
 

(Pages 21 - 
26) 

9.   HIGH LEVEL PROCUREMENT APPROACH FOR DATA AND 
CLOUD SERVICES 
 

  

 Report of the Chief Digital Information Officer  
 
This report seeks the approval from the Joint Committee to procure 
Cloud services as part of the Shared Digital Programme.  
 
As part of this work-stream the three boroughs have collectively 
defined and agreed a ‘Cloud First’ strategy, which forms part of the 
overall strategy of consolidating services. The strategy is driven by 
industry evidence that cloud computing can be an enabler for 
innovation, reduce capital and operating costs, increase agility, and 
reduce time to market for new products and services. The cloud 

(Pages 27 - 
76) 

Page 3



delivers benefits to both the business, through enablement, and IT via 
operational improvements. 
 
Definition of cloud: Cloud is an IT service delivery mechanism which 
has the following key characteristics: dynamic, service centric, on-
demand, available and consumption based. 
 
This will provide a more efficient way of providing IT Services to the 
Shared Digital service. This will be achieved through the closure of 
multiple data centres, the migration and then transformation of 
applications and data to Cloud based solutions that will allow services 
to be acquired on a consumption basis and reduce overall total cost 
ownership.  
 
 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 
 

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT  
[...]
ion to implement that decision until after the 
call in process is completed.   

 

14. All papers to be considered and/or decided on by the Joint Committee shall be 
provided to the Committee in electronic format. 

 
 
 

Page 9

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Page 10



                                   
 
REPORT TITLE 
Review of the Shared Digital Service and Update on Progress 
 

 
REPORT OF 
Chief Digital and Information Officer 

 
FOR SUBMISSION TO 
Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee 

 
DATE 
8 Nov 2016 

 
SUMMARY OF REPORT 
This report provides an update of progress towards the establishment of the 
Shared Digital service.  
 
Local Government Act 1972 – Access to Information   
No documents required to be listed were used in the preparation of this report.    
 
Contact Officer: 
Mark Aspinall 
Shared Digital Programme Director 
Tel: 0207 974 1856 
Email: Mark.aspinall@camden.gov.uk 
 

 
WHAT DECISIONS ARE BEING ASKED FOR?  
 
The Committee is asked to note this report 
 
 

 
Signed: Ed Garcez, Chief Digital and Information Officer  
 
Date: 31 Oct 2016 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7Page 11

mailto:Mark.aspinall@camden.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

Page 12



Shared Digital Programme update
Oct 2016

• Our objectives and principles

• Our progress to date

• What’s coming up

P
age 13

P
age 13



Work-streams that support our objectives

Delivering value 

for money and 

savings

Resilient to 

external 

conditions

Consolidating 

expertise and best 

practice into a high 

performing service

Design 
Data and 

cloud
Contracts Office 365

Enterprise 

architecture

P
age 14

P
age 14



Our guiding principles

Resolution 
focussed

Run on trust

Shared Digital to be trusted to 
deliver without having to divide time 

equally three ways

Willingness to share

All partners co-operate fully with each 
other: sharing knowledge, processes 

and skill sets

Output is what 

Collaborative 

[...]
non-staff revenue 

spend in the shared budget 

• Decision on procurement rules for the shared 

service for the Joint Committee: 8 Nov

• Office 365 ‘design’ completed after 

workshops with business leads, lessons 

learnt from the pilot of 100 staff (starting in 

Oct ‘16)

• Functional model for the Target Operating 

Model agreed and signed off

P
age 17

P
age 17



Staff engagement: milestones

March – June 2016

• Staff conferences for digital staff held, 

around 300 staff attend, briefed on progress 

and opportunity to ask questions

July – October 2016

• Shared communications & engagement plan 

Coming up

• Welcome podcast from Ed Garcez

(November)

• Staff conferences planned for 29/30 

November and 2 December

• Shared communications & engagement plan 

and creation of a shared yammer account 

for IT staff in place

• Section 113 consultation completed, from 1 

Oct all IT staff will be ‘placed officers’ under 

the Shared Digital service

• Welcome message to all digital services staff 

+ generic message for all council staff when 

service officially goes live

P
age 18

P
age 18



Managed by 

Camden’s 

Member’s office 

with links into 

Islington and 

Haringey’s Member 

teams

Shared Digital - governance

Managed by the 

Shared Digital 

Programme Team 

PMO: Management 

Board, Delivery 

Board and Review 

Board

P
age 19

P
age 19



Any questions?

Mark Aspinall, Programme Director

Mark.aspinall@camden.gov.uk

Telephone: 0207 974 1856

Imogen Morten-Spencer, Programme Manager

Imogen.Morten-Spencer@islington.gov.uk

Tel: 020 7527 4170

Mobile: 07826 904703Mobile: 07826 904703

Darryl Durno, Governance and Operations Manager 

Darryl.Durno@camden.gov.uk

020 7974 1534

Chris Coombs, Programme Officer

Christopher.Coombs@camden.gov.uk

Telephone: 020 7974 2940

P
age 20

P
age 20



                                   
REPORT TITLE 
Delegation of Decisions for the Design of the Shared Digital Service  
 

REPORT OF 
Chief Digital and Information Officer 

FOR SUBMISSION TO 
Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee 

DATE 
8 Nov 2016 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The report is coming to the Shared Digital service Joint Committee in recognition 
that the newly appointed Chief Digital and Information Officer will be in post during 
November and to reflect a series of decisions that will be required in December 
and early 2017 relating to the design of the Shared Digital service and related 
follow-on work in 2017.  
 
This design work is mainly based around the functional elements (for example; 
business relationship management, digital strategy and enterprise architecture, the 
service centre, application support and digital project development) required to run 
the shared ICT and digital service based on a Joint Committee model and takes 
into account a range of design criteria founded on the 3 council’s business case 
objectives and priorities identified by stakeholders / customers of Shared Digital. If 
a decision is made in 2017 to adopt another type of model then the design would 
need to be reviewed to reflect any changing priorities or emphasis.  
 
As the design work is iterative it is recommended that those decisions be 
delegated to the Chief Digital and Information Officer, with appropriate consultation 
with the Management Board in relation to staff consultations, HR and legal issues, 
in order that the decisions can be made in a timely manner and as efficiently as 
possible. 
 
Specifically not to tie key design decisions to the Joint Committee this meets at 
least twice yearly (November and May). 
 
This report seeks a decision to endorse the above recommendation to delegate 
decision making as specified above. 
 
Local Government Act 1972 – Access to Information   
 
The following document(s) has been used in the preparation of this report:    
 
Shared ICT and Digital Service: Joint Committee: Terms of Reference 
(CS/2016/15), dated 23 Aug 2016, Report for the Leaders  

 
Contact Officer: 
Mark Aspinall 
Shared Digital Programme Director 
Tel: 0207 974 1856 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8Page 21



Email: Mark.aspinall@camden.gov.uk 
 

 
WHAT DECISIONS ARE BEING ASKED FOR?  
 
The Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee is asked to delegate the 
design of the Shared Digital service and related follow-on work to the Chief Digital 
and Information Officer as set out in paragraph 2.1 of this report. 
 

 
Signed: Ed Garcez, Chief Digital and Information Officer 
 
Date: 31 Oct 2016 

Page 22

Page 22

mailto:Mark.aspinall@camden.gov.uk


1.  WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 
 
1.1  During 2016 (mainly May to August) a comprehensive business engagement 

activity took place with over 80 service heads across  3 participating councils, 
primarily individuals (and their teams) who have a heavy reliance on Shared 
Digital to be able to meet their business aims and provide efficient and value 
for money front line services to Citizens and local businesses.  

 
This covered a range of topics including; 
 

 An understanding of their current use of IT 

 Key initiative that they are undertaking or are planned 

 Identification of similarities, differences and IT pain points across the council 
functions 

 Potential areas for future collaboration. 

 Feedback on the current IT service and aspirations for Shared Digital 
 
A number of consistent themes were identified and have been used in the design of 
the Shared Digital Functional model summarised as follows; 
 
Whilst they generally value the support their currently receive from their IT teams, 
they would like to see greater emphasis on; 
 

 Digital and ICT services that support service change, Innovation and 
transformation 

 Responsive and targeted technical support 

 Effective communications and business engagement 

 More joined up and abilities for data sharing  

 Improved mobility 

 
In addition to the above we also know that Shared Digital needs to; 
 

 Be efficient and provide value for money 

 Provide an enriched and rewarding working environment for staff 

 Embrace new ways of working 

 Share best practice and learning 
 
All of the above factors have been taken into account in developing a proposed 
functional and supporting design principles. 
 
The culmination of this work will require decisions relating to the future design of 
Shared Digital Service.  
 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY? 
 
2.1 The Joint Committee is being asked to delegate the following to the Chief 

Digital and Information Officer: 

Page 23

Page 23



2.1.1  Decisions relating to the design of the Shared Digital Service to include 
the functional model, the design principles to be adopted and any 
relevant decisions around staff, consultation and legal matters and to 
make such decisions in consultation with the Management Board in 
accordance with the Management Board’s Terms of Reference.   

 
2.1.2 This will result in the decision making being made at an appropriate 

level and also help the timeliness of those decisions. 
 
 
3.  OPTIONS 
 
3.1 ‘Do nothing’ approach and keep to the three separate service designs, yet 

recognising this would have limitations in terms of the benefits that the shared 
service can deliver. 

 
 
4. WHAT ARE THE REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS? 
 
4.1 To enable an informed decision on the functional model to take place 
 
4.2 These decisions would be best placed with the Chief Digital Information 

Officer to ensure that the shared digital service meets its business objectives 
in a timely manner. 

 
 
5.  WHAT ARE THE KEY IMPACTS / RISKS? HOW WILL THEY BE 

ADDRESSED? 
 
5.1 Ensuring senior business users are involved in shaping the design of the 

service so that business needs are met. This has been met by; 
 

a. Involvement of Product Lead representatives from all 3 participating 
councils IT Services. They have been involved throughout including 
participation in the business side engagements and functional model 
desig
[...]
ract 

Regulations 2015 and the Joint Committee’s Terms of Reference governing 
the procurement activities of the ICT Shared Service.  

 
Section 7 of the Terms of Reference provides that the Joint Committee may 
delegate any matters not covered in Sections 1-6 of the Terms of Reference 
to the Chief Digital and Information Officer (‘CDIO’). As the matter of the 

Page 25

Page 25



design of the shared digital service is not covered in Sections 1- 6, the 
recommendation to delegate to the CDIO is compliant with the Terms of 
Reference. 
 
Any follow on matters that stem from the decision by the CDIO on the design 
of the shared digital service must comply with the Terms of Reference and 
legal advice should be sought as necessary. 

 

 
 
10. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 
10.1 Finance has reviewed this report and there are no financial implications 

arising directly from the decision to delegate the design of the shared digital 
service to the CDIO. However, ultimately the design of the Service will be 
integral to the Financial Plan, which will need to be approved by the Joint 
Committee in accordance with the Terms of Reference. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

REPORT ENDS 
 
 
 

Page 26

Page 26



  

                                   
REPORT TITLE  
High Level Procurement Approach for Data and Cloud Services  

REPORT OF 
Chief Digital and Information Officer 

FOR SUBMISSION TO 
Shared ICT and Digital Joint Committee  

DATE 
8 Nov 2016 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
This report seeks the approval from the Joint Committee to procure Cloud services 
as part of the Shared Digital Programme.  
 
As part of this work-stream the three boroughs have collectively defined and 
agreed a ‘Cloud First’ strategy, which forms part of the overall strategy of 
consolidating services. The strategy is driven by industry evidence that cloud 
computing can be an enabler for innovation, reduce capital and operating costs, 
increase agility, and reduce time to market for new products and services. The 
cloud delivers benefits to both the business, through enablement, and IT via 
operational improvements. 
 
Definition of cloud: Cloud is an IT service delivery mechanism which has the 
following key characteristics: dynamic, service centric, on-demand, available and 
consumption based. 
 
This will provide a more efficient way of providing IT Services to the Shared Digital 
service. This will be achieved through the closure of multiple data centres, the 
migration and then transformation of applications and data to Cloud based 
solutions that will allow services to be acquired on a consumption basis and 
reduce overall total cost ownership.  
 
Local Government Act 1972 – Access to Information   
 
The following document(s) has been used in the preparation of this report:    

 SOCITM Review of data centre provision (Sept 2015) 

 Cabinet reports from Camden, Haringey and Islington approving the 
creation of the shared digital service and move towards shared data centre 
and cloud provision (see Appendix 2) 

 
Contact Officer: 
Mark Aspinall 
Shared Digital Programme Director 
Tel: 0207 974 1856 
Email: Mark.aspinall@camden.gov.uk 
  

WHAT DECISIONS ARE BEING ASKED FOR?  
 
That the Shared Service Joint Committee agree to delegate authority to the Chief 
Digital and Information Officer (CDIO) to procure cloud services via a specialist 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9Page 27

mailto:Mark.aspinall@camden.gov.uk


  

partner to include the formation of a procurement strategy which shall be approved 
by the Shared Service Management Board. It is expected that this will be based on 
a Cloud ‘First’ Strategy agreed across all 3 councils (Camden, Haringey and 
Islington). The delegation shall cover the implementation of the strategy and the 
award of the contract itself.   
  

 
Signed: Ed Garcez, Chief Digital and Information Officer  
Date: 31st October 2016 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28

Page 28



  

1. Introduction 
 
1
[...]
year on year. Expectations of 
our customer base around the delivery of modern fit for purpose services is driving a 
revolution in the public sector driven by the Cabinet Office and the Digital Agenda.    

 

2.2 Against this backdrop and the three key Programme objectives1 the Data and Cloud 
Project specifically aims to achieve the following objectives: 

 

                                        
1
  (1) Delivering value for money and cashable financial savings; (2) Consolidating the expertise and 

best practice from both ICT services into one integrated and high-performing service, and; (3) Creating 
a public service structure that is resilient and is able to better withstand market conditions from both 
local government and beyond. 

 

Page 29

Page 29



  

1. An integrated approach on technology platforms across the councils. 
2. Development of a consolidated data centre and cloud strategy that will reduce 

overall total costs of ownership, improve resilience and provide a more efficient and 
enhanced service to both internal and external customers across the boroughs.  

3. The ability to change rapidly in an agile and flexible manner to align with ever 
changing business need. 

4. The ability to deliver every higher quality IT services for less money. 
5. Improve the organisation to the point where it is a delivery organisation capable of 

delivering IT to the business against the two main capabilities above. 
6. Modernise the IT to deliver the overall requisite maturity levels of the main business 

themes. 
7. Rationalise and transform the IT to revolutionise the way we deliver services. 

 

 
3. Decision 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Joint Committee approve the high level approach to 

procure cloud services via a specialist partner, this is based on a Cloud ‘First’ 
Strategy agreed across all 3 councils (Camden, Haringey and Islington).  

 
3.2 Currently the actual capital and revenue spend is not known however it is expected 

to be und
[...]
ital and Information Officer.  
 

 
10. Resource Implications  

 
10.1 Finance have reviewed the report and notes that the decision is for the CIDO to have 

the right to procure a cloud services via a specialist partner and it is expected that 
the total contract value will not exceed £4m. Additionally, this is not a request for 
additional money and has already been part of an initial business case for the 
Shared Digital Service. Finance will support the proposed procurement strategy as 
advised by Legal Services as well the development of a full business case to ensure 
the procurement  delivers maximum value for money which contributes fully towards 
the projected savings target for the service of £6m over three years. 
 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Cabinet reports from Camden, Islington  and Haringey Council’s  

Page 34

Page 34



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF CAMDEN WARDS ALL 

REPORT TITLE 
Camden, Haringey and Islington ICT Shared Service Programme (FIN/2016/09) 

REPORT OF  
Cabinet Member for Finance and Technology Policy 

FOR SUBMISSION TO 
Resources and Corporate Performance Scrutiny 
Committee  
Cabinet 

DATE 
5th April 2016 
 
6th April 2016 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
In September 2015, Cabinet agreed to establish a shared ICT and Digital service 
between Camden and Islington.  This would create a high performing and 
innovative service across the two organisations. 
 
Since this decision, the London Borough of Haringey expressed an interest in 
joining the shared service.  The Society of Information Technology Management 
(SOCITM) has led an assessment of the impact of a three borough approach on 
the original proposals.  It has concluded that there is a clear alignment in the 
strategic direction of all three councils and the outcomes required from the 
respective ICT functions to deliver change and to support future financial 
strategies within each organisation. 
 
This report sets out the outline business case and seeks revision to the original 
p
[...]
 and above purely financial ones which are 
compelling. 
 

13.3 The work undertaken by SOCITM suggests that tangible cashable savings 
should not be expected until 2017/18.  Further work and analysis will be 
required to more accurately predict this. 
 

13.4 The current recommended approach to attributing eventual savings & 
investment is to do it on an equal shared basis.  As a consequence of the 
different skills, infrastructure and maturity of each organisation this may mean 
that the Council realises less financial benefit than under an alternative model . 
However this approach is likely to bolster and support good partnership working 
under the proposed governance arrangements which should offer greater 
benefits in the longer term; it is also expected that this will be kept under review 
as more detailed work continues to refine the figures. 
 

 

13.5 The Council will need to identify funding for the required one-off investment but 
given the estimated cost and savings and the fact that a corporate redundancy 
reserve already exists to cover some of the investment, this is a real invest to 
save opportunity. 

 
Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 

13.6 This report proposes the establishment of an executive joint committee with the 

London Boroughs of Islington and Camden to govern the operation of a shared 

ICT service. A joint committee performing executive functions is constituted 

under section 101(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, as applied by section 

9EB of the Local Government Act 2000 and the Local Authorities 

(Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012 (SI 

2012/1019).  

 

13.7 These regulations empower the Leader and Cabinet to make arrangements to 
discharge their functions with other local authorities via a joint committee 
created for that purpose. The regulations set out how such committees are 
established; how members are appointed and their term of office determined; 

Page 61

Page 61

[...]
pports the rationale for a three-council ICT shared service.  In addition, the 
finance directors of the three councils are satisfied that the proposal is in the interests of their 
respective councils and the greater size should generate savings in addition to those previously 
envisaged.  Given this, the joining of Haringey with Islington and Camden and creating a three- 
council ICT shared service is recommended. 

 
Background Papers: none 

 
Final report clearance 
 
 
Signed by 

 
 

  
 
 
23 February 2016 

 Executive Member for Finance and Performance  Date 
 
Responsible Officer :  Mike Curtis, Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
Report Author  :  Alan Layton, Service Director, Finance and Asset Management 

Page 76

Page 76


	Agenda
	1 Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee Agenda  Pack 8 November 2016
	Agenda
	6 Review of the Terms of Reference
	06a Shared ICT and Digital Service Joint Committee Terms of Reference

	7 Review of the Shared Digital Service and Updates on Progress
	07a Review of Shared Digital Service and Update on Progress

	8 Delegation of Decisions for the Design of the Shared Digital Service
	9 High Level Procurement Approach for Data and Cloud Services
	09a Appendix High Level Procurement Approach for Data and Cloud Services
	Camden Cabinet_ICT Shared Service Programme
	Haringey_Cabinet Report IT Shared Services Haringey-Camden-Islington
	Islington_Executive report_Shared Services Islington-Camden-Haringey






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF CAMDEN 
 
SHARED ICT AND DIGITAL SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2016  
 
DECISION SHEET (Issued on Thursday 10th November 2016) 
 
These decisions will be implemented on the expiry of five working days, unless there 
is a call-in of any of the decisions to the appropriate Scrutiny Committee (for details on 
how to do this please contact Gianni Franchi on 020 7974 1914), in which case any 
such decision may not be implemented until the resolution of the call-in process.  If no 
request for call in is received by Thursday 17th November 2016 then the decisions 
will be implemented. 
 

Please note that this decision sheet is not the official record of the meeting.  The 
decision sheet is an early note of the decisions that were made that we publish to help 
the call-in process.  Once the minutes are published, the decision sheet is no longer 
available.  The minutes are the official record of the meeting and of the decisions 
taken.  They will be issued shortly.  The Committee will be asked to confirm that the 
minutes are correct at the next available Committee meeting.   
 
 
 
 PART 1 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies. 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 
4.   ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 RESOLVED –  
 
THAT Councillor Blackwell be elected as Chair of the Committee for the remainder of 
the municipal year 2016-17. 
 
5.   NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 

DECIDES TO TAKE AS URGENT  
 

There were no urgent business. 
 
6.   REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE  



 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the Terms of Reference be noted  
 
Reasons: For the reason set out above and in the report 
 
7.   REVIEW OF THE SHARED DIGITAL SERVICE AND UPDATES ON 

PROGRESS  
 

RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the report be noted 
 
Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 
8.   DELEGATION OF DECISIONS FOR THE DESIGN OF THE SHARED 

DIGITAL SERVICE  
 

RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the design of the Shared Digital service and related follow on work be 
delegated to the Chief Digital and Information Officer be delegated as follows:  
 
Decisions relating to the design of the Shared Digital Service to include the functional 
model, the design principles to be adopted and any relevant decisions around staff, 
consultation and legal matters and to make such decisions (around staff, consultation 
and legal matters) in consultation with the Management Board in accordance with the 
Management Board’s Terms of Reference. 
 
Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 

 
9.   HIGH LEVEL PROCUREMENT APPROACH FOR DATA AND CLOUD 

SERVICES  
 

RESOLVED –  
 
THAT authority be delegated to the Chief Digital and Information Officer (CDIO) to 
procure cloud services via a specialist partner to include the formation of a 
procurement strategy which shall be approved by the Shared Service Management 
Board. It is expected that this will be based on a Cloud ‘First’ Strategy agreed across 
all 3 councils (Camden, Haringey and Islington). The delegation shall cover the 
implementation of the strategy and the award of the contract itself. 
 
Reasons: For the reasons set out in the report and above 
 
 
10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 



 

RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the Committee holds three meetings annually and with future dates to be 
agreed outside of the meeting.  
 
 
 
11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES TO TAKE AS 

URGENT  
 

There were no other urgent items.  
 
 

Contact Officer: Anne Rasmussen 

Telephone No: 020 7974 2360 

E-Mail: anne.rasmussen@camden.gov.uk 

 
 Decision Sheet ends 
 

 


